WHEREAS, In and by said act it was further provided that no part of the money thereby appropriated should be paid out by the governor of any state or territory, or by any other person, to any attorney or agent, under any contract for services then existing or theretofore made between the representatives of any state or territory and any attorney

or agent: Therefore,

Resolved, That there shall be and is hereby accepted by the legislature of the state of Minnesota, for and in behalf of said state and the people thereof, the sum in said act of congress appropriated, and the trusts or limitations by said act imposed as to the distribution of any part thereof; the same being, as appears from the files and records of said state and of the treasury of the United States, the sum of ninety-two thousand two hundred and forty-six $\frac{40}{100}$ dollars (\$92,246.40), which sum shall be so received and accepted in full satisfaction of all claims of the state of Minnesota against the United States for or on account of the levy and collection of said tax; and the governor of this state is hereby authorized to receive said money for the use and purposes aforesaid.

Resolved further, That no part of the money so appropriated and so received by him shall be paid out by the governor, or any other person, to any attorney or agent, under any contract for services now existing or heretofore made between any representative of this state and any attorney

or agent.

Approved March 21, 1891.

NUMBER 11.

[8, F. No. 733.]

A JOINT RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, The house of representatives of the state of Removing disa-Minnesota, at the extra session of one thousand eight hun- Julien Cox. dred eighty-one (1881), did adopt and present to the senate of the state of Minnesota, then and there in session, articles of impeachment of E. St. Julien Cox, then judge of the Ninth (9th) judicial district of, in and for said state;

WHEREAS. The said senate, sitting as a high court of impeachment, did on the twenty-second (22d) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), convict the said E. St. Julien Cox; and

WHEREAS. The said articles upon which the said judge. E. St. Julien Cox, was convicted by said senate in no wise or manner reflected upon his integrity as a man, nor touched his incorruptibility as an honest, upright and fearless judge

and jurist; and

WHEREAS, The great cloud of said conviction hangs like a dark pall over the life and reputation of said E. St. Julien Cox, darkening the future of his posterity and at the same time greatly interfering with his efforts to attain that honorable position among his fellow citizens to which a long life of usefulness to this state, his talents and ability justly entitle him; and

WHEREAS, This great and generous state deigns not to tarnish its escutcheon with oppression, but aims rather to ennoble and elevate its citizens by every means in its power:

Therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

That all proceedings on the part of the house of representatives of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to the impeachment of E. St. Julien Cox, judge of the Ninth (9th) judicial district, state of Minnesota, and in like manner all proceedings on the part of the senate of said state, sitting as a high court of impeachment in the trial of said E. St. Julien Cox, upon the articles of impeachment and charges preferred by said house of representatives against said E. St. Julien Cox, be and the same are hereby vacated, canceled and expunged from the journals of the house and the records of the senate, sitting as a high court of impeachment for the trial of said E. St. Julien Cox.

Resolved, That the foregoing concurrent resolutions be inserted, printed and published in the bound copies of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), the same as

other resolutions and memorials.

Approved April 1, 1891.

NUMBER 12.

[S. F. No. 866.]

A JOINT RESOLUTION.

Resolved by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesola, that,

Relating to de-Whereas, By joint resolution of the senate and house of representatives, approved March twenty-first (21st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety one (1891), the gov-

duction of a certain claim against the state tax fond.